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Cffice 0f the Gun=ral Counsel
2600 Blair Stcne Road

Tellahassee, Figride 22399-2400
Attention Douglasg Reason, Esguire
Re: O0OGC File No. $2-1210/0rlando

Cogen Limited, L.P,/Air

Construction Permit No. AC43-

206720/PSD~1B7/0Orange County
Mr.

Dear Beasorn:

Please »e wadviszed on behalf of my Client, State of Wisconsin
investment Board, thet the petition for Administrative Proceediny
filed by +*his law firm on behalf of State of Wigconsin Invastmet
Board and ius agent, Jones Lang Wootton Realty Advisers, on August 8,

1992 with zrespect tz the referenced matter {eo heresby withdrawn.
Piease return the original Petition o me at vycocur earijest
opportunity.

We are most grateful for your gracious cocperaticn in  this
matter.

Very truly yours,
William R. Bird, Jr.

WRB:gr
50«M2716R

c: Mr. Eruce Mitchell,/DER ivia te
Orlande Coger: Limited, L.P., (vi
Peter Cunningliam, Esguire {via <
Mr. Steve McCarthy (via telecopy
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Mr. €. H. Fancy

Chiel, Bureau of Air Regulenfan

Florida Deparzuent of Envirermental Fegularion
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blafr Szene Ronad

Tallanassee, Flerida 25399-240C

We have complezad our review of =he material chat you sent us :Lgmrn.

L

Orlando CoGen Limized’ s prepesal to construct a Li8 )
facility at the Crlance Uentral Park, Crange Couniy. ?lo:ida. .

sl me located approxlinately 121 wr southeast of rhe Chassalowitoka

. Tuess Araa {(WA), 3 Cliss L arcsa adnlan-areu by the U.

-t ife Service, The propesed project would be a significant

“rzan uxldes (NO,), carbon momoxids, and parciculate @mzoser.
Oriando CoGen failed o aszess pozential affeocts on bivlioed :
e Class 1T a Thia preopoesd amissions.  However,
modeled cencerntrazions at {hassahowisaka WA, we do nor
facilivy will adversely affect air quality or relarad -
wildernsss area. Regarding the best availadble cenurol
£raiziis, w2 agrsae that firing natural gas and inscalling

L 2330rs represents 3ACT co mirnimice emissions fram ch

rrareciate the oppertunity to cecmment on Orlancds CoGen Liniced’s
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James W, Pulliam, Jr,
Regional DIEE”CO“
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alr, Pesticides and Texlc Managemant DNlvision
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INTEROFFTICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 13-Aug-19922 1ll:05am EST
From: Doug Beason TAL
BEASON D
Dept: Office General Counsel
Tel No: 904/488-9730
SUNCOM:
TO: Bruce Mitchell TAL ( MITCHELL B )

Subject: air products

The petition for administrative hearing has been withdrawn and
there is no legal obstacle to the issuance of the permit.
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Final Determination

Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.
Orange County, Florida

Construction Permit No.
AC 48-206720
(PSD-FL-184)

Department of Environmental Regulation
Division of Air Resources Management
Bureau of Air Regulation

August 17, 1992



Final Determination
Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.
AC 48-206720 (PSD-FL-184)

The construction permit application package and sSupplementary
material have been reviewed by the Department. Public Notice of
the Department’s Intent to Issue was published in The Orlando
Sentinel on June 12, 1992, The Technical Evaluation and
Preliminary Determination (TE&PD) was distributed on June 8, 1992,
and available for public inspection at the Department’s Central
District office and the Department’s Bureau of Air Regulation
office.

Comments were received from the applicant during the public notice
period. The comments were received on July 7, 199%2. The
Department’s response to the comments are as follows (note: each
response will be numbered so as to correspond to each comment):

1. The Department will change the permittee’s name to read
"Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P." instead of "Orlando Cogen Limited,
L.P."

2. 8Since the requested change does not affect the potential
emissions, a revised TE&PD will not be required. However, the
comment is acknowledged.

3. Permit No. AC 48-206720 (PSD-FL-184)

a. The reguest is acceptable, but the specific language will be
slightly different than what was requested:

SPECIFIC CONDITION No. 1:

From: The CT (combustion turbine) is allowed to operate

continucusly (8,760 hours per year). The HRSG-DB (heat
recovery steam generator-duct burner) is permitted to
operate 3688 hrs/yr at a maximum heat input of 122 x 10°
Btu/hr.

To: The CT (combustion turbine) is allowed to operate
continuously (8,760 hours per year). The HRSG-DB (heat
recovery steam generator-duct burner) is permitted to
operate 3688 hrs/yr at a maximum heat input of 122 x 109
Btu/hr for a maximum heat input of 450,000 x 10® Btu/yr
(note: The unit may operate at lower rates for more hours
within the annual heat input 1limit).
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Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.
AC 48-206720 (PSD-FL-184)
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b. The reguest is acceptable to add a clarifier to the hours of
operation.

SPECIFIC CONDITION Nc. 4: Table 1, Note 3b:

From: DB: 3688 hrs/yr

To: DB: 3688 hrs/yr (at a maximum heat input of 122 x 106
Btu/hr)

¢. Except for minor particulate sources equipped with a baghouse
control system, the Department does not have the authority, by
rule, to substitute a visible emission standard for a mass
emissions standard in accordance with Florida Administrative
Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17-2.700(3}(4). However, the owner or
operator of any source may regquest approval of alternate
procedures and regquirements in accordance with F.A.C. Rule
17-2.700{3) (a) . Therefore, the request is not acceptable and
SPECIFIC CONDITION No. 8 will not be altered.

d. The request is acceptable, which alters the original verbiage,
but not the intent.

SPECYIFIC CONDITION No. 12:

From: The permittee shall leave sufficient space suitable for
future installation of SCR equipment. :

To: The permittee shall design the facility to allow for future
installation of SCR eguipment.

e. The regquest is acceptable.

SPECIFIC CONDITION No. 13:

From: The permittee shall install, calibrate, maintain, and
operate a continuous emission monitor in the stack to
measure and record the nitrogen oxides emissions from this
source. The continuous emission monitor must comply with 40
CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance Specification 2, (July 1,
1991) .

To: The permittee shall install, . calibrate, maintain, and
operate a continuous emission monitor in the stack to
measure and record the nitrogen oxides emissions from this
source. The continuous emission monitor must comply with 40
CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance Specification 2 (July 1,
1991 version).
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f. The

For the purpose of demonstrating ongoing compliance with the
applicable NOx emissions limitation in Table 1, using the
stack CEM, compliance is considered to occur when the NOx
emissions are less than or equal to 57.4 lbs/hr when only
the CT is operating and less than or equal to 69.6 lbs/hr
when both the CT and DB are operating. The 24-hour rolling
average conpliance 1level 1is calculated based on the
proportion of hours in any 24-hour period that the CT only
or CT/DB are operating. Any portion of an hour that the DB
operates 1is recognized as an hour periocd on the rolling
average.

For example, in a given contiguous 24-hour period, with 20
hours of CT operation only and 4 hours of CT/DB operation:

Emission Limitation =
[(57.4 1lbs/hr x 20 hrs} + (69.6 lbs/hr x 4 hrs)]/24 hrs =
24-hour rolling average-compliance NOx level = 59.4 lbs/hr
Actual hourly NOx emissions levels from the stack CEM will
be averaged over the same 24-hour rolling period to
determine the facility’s actual NOx emissions level. At all
times, the 24-hour rolling average-actual NOx emissions

level must be less than or equal to the 24-hour rolling
average-compliance NOx emissions level.

request is acceptable, which alters the original verbiage,

but not the intent.

SPECIFIC CONDITION No. 14:

From:

To:

Combustion control shall be utilized for CO control. The
permittee shall leave a sufficient space suitable for future
installation of an oxidation catalyst. Once performance
testing has been completed, the decision to require an
oxidation catalyst will be based on a cost/benefit analysis
of using such control.

Combustion control shall be utilized for CO control. The
permittee shall design the facility to allow for the future
installation of an oxidation catalyst. Once the performance
test 1is completed and the facility demonstrates compliance
with the CO emission limits in Table 1, then an oxidation
catalyst will not be required. Otherwise, the decision to
regquire an oxidation catalyst will be based on a cost/
benefit analysis of using such control.
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4,

a.

BACT Determination to Permit No. AC 48-206720 (PSD-FL-184)

The request is acceptable and the BACT will be revised on page
1, 1st paragraph, to reflect the product output of the
combustion turbine (CT) to be 78.8 MW and the steam turbine
(ST) to be 50.1 MW. Originally, the CT’s output was listed as
79 MW and the ST’s output as 50 MW.

The request is acceptable and the sentence (i.e., page 3, 2nd
paragraph under "Products of TIncomplete Combustion", 2nd
sentence) will be deleted. The rationale is that the applicant
attests that the proposed unit is a proven operation and is
being permitted for a CO level lower than other recently
permitted sources. Data has been submitted to substantiate
CO levels from currently operating and similar units.

The request is acceptable, but the proposed language will be
slightly different than what was requested. Therefore, the 2nd
sentence, 1st paragraph, page 8-"BACT Determination by DER":
NOx Control, will be revised to read:

Duct firing will be used for supplying steam and limited to
operate at a full load equivalent of 3688 hrs/yr at a maximum
heat input of 122 x 10° Btu/hr for a maximum heat input of
450,000 x 106 Btu/yr (note: The unit may operate at lower rates
for more hours within the annual heat input 1limit).

The request is acceptable, but the proposed language will be
slightly different than what was requested. Therefore, the 2nd
sentence, 2nd paragraph, page 8~"BACT Determination by DER":
CO Control, will be revised to read:

The permittee shall design the facility to allow for the future
installation of an oxidation <catalyst. Once the performance
test 1s completed and the facility demonstrates compliance with
the CO emission limits, then an oxidation catalyst will not be
required. Otherwise, the decision to require an oxidation
catalyst will be based on a cost/benefit analysis of using such
control.

The "Note" associated with the table "Emission Standards/
Limitations", located on page 8 of the proposed BACT
Determination, will be revised to read:
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Note: Natural gas firing will be used only for supplemental
firin the DB for a full load equivalent of 3688 hrs/yr at 122
x 10° Btu/hr maximum heat input for a maximum heat input of
450,000 x 106 Btu/yr (note: The unit may operate at lower rates
for more hours within the annual heat input limit).

5. Attachment to be Incorporated:

o] Mr. Gary D. Kinsey’s letter with enclosure received July 7,

1992,
Therefore, it is recommended that the construction permit, No. AC
48-206720 (PSD-FL-184), and associated BACT Determination, be
issued as drafted, with the above referenced revisions

incorporated.
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July 20, 1992

W. Douglas Beason, Esquire

Qffice of General Counsel

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road, Room 654

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.
Air Construction Permit No. AC 48-206720;
PSD-FL-187; Orange County

Dear Doug:

By my letter to Dan Thompson dated June 22, 1992,
Orlando CotG:i: Limited, L.P. ("Orlando CoGen") requested an
extension ¢ time to file a petition for administrative
proceedings regarding the Department's proposed action on
the referenced air permit. No action on that request has
been taken by the Department as of today, and I am now
writing on behalf of Orlando CoGen to withdraw the pending
request, which was filed solely as a protective measure to
avoid waiver of my client's right to initiate administrative
proceedings in this matter. The extension no longer appears
necessary, in view of discussions with permitting staff of
the Bureau of Air Regulation that indicate the Department
agrees that certain technical and clarifying changes to the
proposed permit are appropriate., We further understand that
no comments have been received from either the public or
other regulatory agencies in the 30 days following publica-
tion of notice of the Department's proposed permit action
that would warrant other changes in the Department's final
permit action. Under these circumstances no purpose would
be served by the extension of time previously requested by
Orlando CoGen.

We are aware that another request for extension of time
regarding this matter, dated June 25, 1992 and signed by
Casey M. Cavanaugh, Esquire, representing Jones Lang Wootton




W. Douglas Beason, Esquire
July 20, 1992
Page 2

Realty Advisers as agents for an unidentified "adjacent
property owner", was filed with the Department. While
neither that letter nor Mr. Cavanaugh's letter dated
June 26, 1992 amending the original request contained a
certificate of service stating that service had been made on
Orlando CoGen or this firm as its counsel of record, we have
obtained copies of both letters from your office.

Please be advised that Orlando CoGen strongly objects to
the grant of any extension of time to the unidentified
entity referred to in Mr. Cavanaugh's request.
Mr. Cavanaugh's letters failed to show any good cause for an
extension in this case, and the amended request in fact
merely states that:

If the DER grants the Applicant an extension, our
client would 1like to monitor this matter during
said extension period and to review the changes, if
any, which are made to the documents filed by the
Applicant and to the conditions imposed on the
Applicant by the DER, before our client decides
whether or not to file a petition.

With Orlando CoGen's withdrawal of its request for exten-
sion, the predicate and sole reason for the unidentified
entity's extension request has been eliminated, and thus the
request is now moot. I would also emphasize that statements
in Mr. Cavanaugh's letter regarding his attempts to contact
me are less than complete insofar as: (1) T was not on
vacation on June 25 or 26, 1992 and he was not so advised by
anyone at my office; and (2) Mr. Cavanaugh in fact spoke
with my law partner, Gary Sams, on June 26, 1992, and
Mr. Sams initially indicated he could not concur in the
grant of any extension request without talking with me, and
after speaking with me by phone, he attempted without
success to reach Mr. Cavanaugh and, ultimately, before close
of business on June 26, 1992 left a message for
Mr. Cavanaugh stating that Orlando CoGen could not consent
to his extension request. Orlando CoGen also has reason to
believe that Mr. Cavanaugh's c¢lient or other 1local real
estate agents representing the adjacent property owner did
“have the telephone number of representatives of Orlando
CoGen in Allentown, Pennsylvania, contrary to the statement
in his letter of June 26, 1992.

Given these circumstances, and the fact that neither the
unidentified property owner nor any of its agents or
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attorneys has stated any substantive objection or concern
about the referenced permit whatsoever, either in the
extension request or by filing written comments during the
30 day public comment period that expired July 13, 1992,
there is no justification for granting Mr. Cavanaugh's
request for extension, Moreover, Orlando CoGen is clearly
Prejudiced by Mr. Cavanaugh's request, as it is now causing
delay in issuance of the final air construction permit for
my client's project, with direct and substantial scheduling
and financial consequences to Orlando CoGen.

For the reasons stated herein, Orlando CoGen objects to
the grant of Mr. Cavanaugh's extension request and respect-
fully urges that the Department eXercise its discretion
under Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-103.070 to deny
said request,

Sincerely,
HOPPING BOYD GREEN & SAMS
eter C. C tmgham

Attorneys for Orlando CoGen
Limited, L.P.

Beason:PCC/gbb

cc: Casey M. Cavanaugh, Esquire
William R. Bird, Jr., Esquire

D lih L
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July 16, 1992

Mr. C.H. Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulations
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Subject: Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P., Proposed Cogeneration Facility, Orlando Central Park
Dear Clair:

Air quality impact analyses that showed the proposed facility’s maximum predicted concentrations at the
Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Class I area of the Chassahowitzka National Wilderness
Area were submitted with the PSD permit application for this project. These results demonstrated that
the proposed facility’s impacts were low and well below the National Park Service’s significant impact
levels for particulate matter (PM) and nitrogen dioxide (NO,) for Class I areas. Given that the best
available control technology (BACT) evaluation established the NO, emission limit to be 15 ppm instead
of the 25 ppm considered in the modeling, the project’s maximum NO, concentration in the Class 1 area
will be even lower than that reported in the PSD permit application.

Based on these results, the proposed facility’s impacts are not expected to adversely affect air quality
related values, including biological resources, at the Class I area.

If you have further questions or comments, please call me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, /

Kennard F. Kosky, P.E. R E

Project Manager C E l V E D
¢¢; Bruce Mitchell, DER JUL 1 71992

Cleve Holladay, DER Division of Ai
Gary Kinsey, Air Products Resources Manag:erment

KBN ENGINEERING AND APPLIED SCIENCES, INC.
1034 Northwest 57th Street  Gainesville, Florida 32605 904/331-9000 FAX:904/332-4189

91134A1/7

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPCRTUNITY ! AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




United States Department of the Interior amiric a—

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE +ENN .
- [ ] [
75 Spring Street, SW.
Atlanta, Georgia
30303

July 15, 1932

J
UL 29 199,
Mr. C. H. Fancy, P.E. Div: 2
Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation Resgyy. 5 of
Florida Department of Q*f%mad”

Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Fancy:

We have completed our review of the material that you sent us
regarding Orlando CoGen Limited’s proposal to construct a

129 MW cogeneration facility at the Orlando Central Park,
Orange County, Florida. The facility would be located
approximately 121 km southeast of the Chassahowitzka Wilderness
Area (WA), a Class I area administered by the Fish and Wildlife
Service. The proposed project would be a significant emitter
of nitrogen oxides (NO,), carbon monoxide, and particulate
matter.

Orlando CoGen failed to assess potential effects on biological
resources in the Class I area from the proposed emissions.
However, given the low modeled concentrations at Chassahowitzka
WA, we do not anticipate that this facility will adversely
affect air guality or related rescurces at the wilderness area.
Regarding the best available control technology (BACT)
analysis, we agree that firing natural gas and installing dry
low-NO, combustors represents BACT to minimize emissions from
the proposed turbine.

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on Orlando CoGen
Limited’s permit application. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Bud Rolofson of our
Air Quality office in Denver at 303/969-2071.

incerely yours,

C at

hn R. Eadie
cting Regional Director




cc:
Ms. Jewell Harper, Chief

Air Enforcement Branch

Air, Pesticides and Toxic Management Division

U.S. EPA, Region 4
345 Courtland Street, NE.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365
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Mr. C. H. Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Alr Regulation

Flerida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Tewers Office Building

2600 Blalr Stone Read

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Doar Mr., Faney:

We have completred our review of the material that you sent us regarding
Orlando GeGen Limlted's proposal to construct a 129 MW cogeneration
facility at the Orlando Central Park, Orange County, Florida. The facility
would be located approximately 121 km southeast of the Chassahowitzka
Wilderness Area (WA), a Class I area administered by the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service. The proposed project would be a significant amitter of
nitrogen oxides {(NO,), carben monoxide, and particulate matter.

Orlando CoGen failed ro zssess potentisl effects on biological resaources in
the Class I area from the prozesed emissions. However, given the low
modeled concentrations at Chassahowitzka WA, we do not anticipate that chis
Tacility will adversely affect eir quality or related resources at the
wilderness area. Regarding the best available contrel technology (BACT)
analysis, we agree that firing natural gas znd installing dry low-NC,
combustors represents BACT to minimize emissions from the propesed turbine.

We appreclate the oppartunity to comment on Orlande CoGen Limited's permic
application. 1If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
Goutect Bud Relefsen of gur Alr Quality offics in Tienver an (2C03) $65-2071.

Sincerely yours,

James W. Pulliam, Jr.
Regional Director

ce!

Jellell Harper, Chilef Air Enforcement Branch
Alr, Pesrticides and Toxic Management Division
U,5. EPA, Regien & )

345 Courtland Street, NE

Atlanta, Georgla 30363
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Orlando

CoGen 7201 Hamilton Boulevard
Limited, L.P. Allentown, Pennsylvania 18195-1501

6 July 1982

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED U&?

Bureau of Air Regulation Q%%% 2, <9
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Y, O
Twin Towers Office Building ?9;¢
2600 Blair Stone Road %%
7

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Subject: Written Comments on Preliminary Determination and Proposed
PSD permit - Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. Project, Orange
County; DER File No. AC 48-206720; PSD-FL-184

Attention: Mr. Preston Lewis

Please find enclosed Orlandec CoGen Limited’s written comments to
the Department Preliminary Determination and Proposed PSD Permit for
the subject project. Please consider these comments when the
Department finalizes the proposed permit.

As we discussed on Tuesday, 30 June, Oriando CoGen Limited will
include provisions in the CEM data acquisition system which will
allow for the comparison of actual NOx emissions measured in the
stack with an emissions limitation determined each hour taking into
account duct burner firing status. Per conversation with our
engineering group, this tracking can be done by obtaining an
electrical signal from the duct burner system main natural gas
control valve and integrating it into the logic of the CEM computer
program. As noted in our requested changes to Special Condition #13,
this provision will be incorporated into the permit.




Mr. Preston Lewis 6 July 1992
DER File No. AC 48-206720: PSD-FL-184 Page 2.

Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. greatly appreciated the opportunity
to meet with the Department to discuss the proposed PSD permit. If

you should have any questions or would need additional information,
nlease call me.

Sincerely,

Gary D. Kinsey, P.E,.
Environmental Engineer

cc: P. Cunningham, HBG&S
K. Kosky, KBN




ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.
DER FILE NO. AC 48-206720; PSD-FL-184

WRITTEN COMMENTS ON PROPOSED PSD PERMIT
ISSUED BY FDER BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION ON JUNE 5, 1992

PREPARED BY: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.
6 JULY 1992

The permittee name shall be Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. There is
a capital "G" in CoGen. This change should be made throughout
the documents.

Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination Document:
Section III.A, Table 1:

- Note 3b: Request to read: DB: 3688 hrs/yr (at full load
equivalent of 122 MMBTU/hr)

Proposed Permit Draft Document:
Page 5 of 9, Specific Condition #1:

Please change second sentence to read: "The HRSG-DB (heat
recovery steam generator-duct burner) is permitted to operate at
3688 hrs/yr at a full load equivalent of 122 MMBTU/hr for a
maximum heat duty of 450,000 MMBTU/yr (e.g. 4500 hrs/yr at 100
MMBTU/hr) .

Page 6 of 9, Specific Condition #4, Table 1:

- Note 3b: Request to read: DB: 3688 hrs/yr {at full load
equivalent of 122 MMBTU/hr)

Page 7 of 9, Specific Condition #8: (Request to read)

EPA Method 5 must be used to determine the initial compliance
status of this unit. During the initial compliance testing,
compliance with the PM/PM-10 emissions 1imits will be assumed
provided that the PM test of the CT and DB operating together
shows emissions less than or equal to 10.2 lbs/hr. Thereafter,
the opacity emissions test may be used unless 10% opacity is
exceeded.

Page 8 of 9, Specific Condition #12: (Request to read)

The permittee shall design the facility to allow for future
~installation of SCR equipment.




Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. 6 July 1892
AC 48-206720; PSD-FL-184 Page 2/3

e. Page 8 of 8, Specific Condition #13: (Please add the following to
the existing paragraph)

For purpose of demonstrating ongcing compliance with the
applicable NOx emissions limitations in Table 1, using the

stack CEM, compliance is considered to occur when the NOx
emissions are less than or egual to 57.4 Ibs/hr when only the CT
is operating and less than or equal to 69.6 1bs/hr when both the
CT and DB are operating. The 24 hour rolling average compliance
level is calculated based on the proportion of hours in any
rolling 24 hour period that the CT only or CT/DB are operating.
Any portion of an hour that the DB operates is recognized as an
hour period on the rolling average.

For examplie, in a given contiguous 24-hour period, with 20 hours
operation of CT only and 4 hour of CT with any DB operation in
each hour;

Emissions Limitations =
[(57.4 1bs/hr x 20 hours) + (69.6 1bs/hr x 4 hours)]/24 hours =
24 hour rolling average - compliance NOx level = 59.4 lbs/hr

Actual hourly NOx emissions levels from the stack CEM will be
averaged over the same 24 hour rolling period to determine the
facility actual NOx emissions level. At all times, the 24 hour
ralling average - actual NOx emissions level must be less than
or equal to the 24 hour rolling average - compliance NOx
emissions level.

f. Page 8 of 9, Specific Condition #14: (Request to read)

Combustion control shall be utilized for CO control. The
permittee shall design the facility to allow for the future
installation of an oxidation catalyst. Once the performance test
is completed and the facility demonstrates compliance with the CO
emissions 1imits in Table 1, then an oxidation catalyst will not
be required. Otherwise, the decision to require an oxidation
catalyst will be based on a cost/benefit analysis of using such
control.



Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. 6 July 1892
AC 48-206720; PSD-FL-184 Page 3/3

4., BACT Determination Document:

a. Page 1, 1st paragraph: The combustion turbine should be listed
as 78.8 MW and the steam turbine as 50.1 MWw.

b. Page 3, Products of Incomplete Combustion: The sentence "the
applicant has stated that the CT is a new design, and CO margins
must be higher” should be deleted. The proposed unit is a proven
operation and is being permitted for a CO level lower than other
recently permitted sources,

c. Page 7, BACT Determination by DER, NOx Control: Please change
the last sentence in this section to read: Duct firing will be
used for supplying steam and Timited to a full load equivalent of
3,688 hrs/yr at 122 MMBTU/hr maximum heat input up to 450,000
MMBTU/yr (e.g., 4500 hrs/yr at 100 MMBTU/hr).

d. Page 8, BACT Determination by DER, CO Control: Please reword
this section to match the language in the proposed PSD permit for
CO control (i.e., proposed permit Specific Condition #14).
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345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E.
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AAPT-AEB JUL 081992
Mr. Clair H. Fancy, P.E., Chief R Division of ajr

. i €soUrces
Bureau of Air Regulation Managemen;

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Orlando Cogen, Inc. (PSD-FL-184)
Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your preliminary determination and draft
Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit for the above referenced
facility by letter dated June 5, 1992. The proposed project involves the
construction of a combined cycle combustion turbine (ABB 11N-EV model) rated at
129 MW. The project is subject to PSD for emissions of NO,, PM & PM,,, and CO.

We have reviewed the package as requested and have no adverse comments.
Emissions will be limited through combustion controls and the firing of natural gas
to 15 ppm NO_, 10 ppm CO, and 0.011 Ib/mmBTU PM for the combustion turbine;
and 0.1 Ib/mmBTU NO,, 0.1 Ib/mmBTU CO, and 0.1 Ib/mmBTU PM for the duct
burner. If you have any questions or comments on this project, please contact Mr.
Gregg Worley of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Daniel H. Thompson, Esquire “%

Office of General Counsel

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road, Room 654

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.
Air Construction Permit No., AC 48-206720;
PSD-FL-187; Orange County

Dear Mr. Thompson:

On June 8, 1992, Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. ("Orlando
CoGen") received the Department's notice of "Intent to
Issue” the referenced air construction permit, with the
associated "Technical Evaluation and Preliminary
Determination"” and proposed permit for a 129 megawatt
combined cycle cogeneration project to be located in Orange
County, Florida. These documents were transmitted by letter
dated June 5, 1992 and signed by Clair Fancy, Chief of the
Department's Bureau of Air Requlation. Pursuant to Florida
Administrative Code Rule 17-103.155 and the "Intent to
Issue”, Orlando CoGen has until June 22, 1992 in which to
file a petition for administrative proceedings regarding the
Department's proposed action.

I am writing on behalf of Orlando CoGen to request,
pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-103,070, an
extension of sixty (60) days, to and including August 21,
1992, in which to file a petition for administrative
proceedings regarding the Department's proposed action in
this matter. As good cause for granting this request for
extension of time, Orlando CoGen states the following:

1. The proposed permit contains 21 Specific
Conditions, several of which appear to warrant clarification
or correction,




Daniel H. Thompson, Esquire
June 22, 1992
Page 2

2. After completing review of the proposed permit,
Orlando CoGen representatives intend to meet with staff of
the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation to discuss their
concerns and recommended revisions to the proposed permit.

3. This request is filed simply as a protective
measure to avoid waiver of Orlando CoGen's right to
challenge the Department's proposed action through
initiation of administrative proceedings.

4, Grant of this request will not prejudice either
party, but will further their mutual interests by affording
an opportunity to resolve all issues regarding the proposed
Permit without resort to formal administrative proceedings,

I hereby certify that I have discussed this request with
Bruce Mitchell of the Department's Bureau of Air, Regulation
and that he is in agreement with the grant of this request.

Accordingly, I hereby respectfully request an order
extending the time for filing of a petition for
administrative proceedings regarding the Department's
proposed action on the referenced air construction permit to
and including August 21, 1992,

Respectfully submitted,

) )

Peter C. Cunnifngham
Counsel for Orlando CoGen
Limited, L.P.

OrlandoLtr:PCC/gbb

cc: Preston Lewis
Bruce Mitchell
Pat Comer, Esquire
Gary Kinsey

Ken Kosky
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Orlando

CoGen 7201 Hamilton Boulevard
Limited, L.P. Allentown, Pennsylvania 18195-1501
RECEIVED
JUN 2 913892

17 June 1982

Division of Air
Resources Management

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Subject: Proof of Publication for Notice of Intent to Issue Permit
Orlande CoGen Limited, L.P. Project, Orange County
DER File No. AC 48-206720; PSD-FL-184

Attention: Mr. Preston Lewis

Please find enclosed the original copy of the procof of
publication for the Notice of Intent to Issue Permit for the subject
project. This notice was published in the Friday, 12 June 1992
edition of the Orlando Sentinel newspaper. Please include this
document in the DER project file.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please
call me at (215) 481-4029.

Sincerely,

Gary D. Kinsey, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

cc: P. Cunningham, Esq., HBG&S
K. Kosky, P.E., KBN




1 1 - NOTICE OF INTENT
b '-_ STATE OF FLORIDA
' DEPARTMENT OF
.. . ENVIRONMENTAL"
+ REGULATION NOTICE OF _
L INTENT TO ISSUE PERMIT®
AC 48-206

720 .
PSD-FL-1p4 .

The Orlando Sentinel

Published Daily i e, Department ot Environ’
n ti
$219 . 19 of its imanaig‘:u issuega pen"rﬁ.f: (e} A statement of facis
' Orlando Cogen Limited, L.P., which petihoner contends war-

rant reversal or modification of

7201 Hamilon Boulevard, Al
on- the Department’s action or pro-

lown, PA 18195-1501, ta con-

+struct a 1 sed action; . 1 .
%tﬂtﬁ U[ jlurlha S.S. 'fsa::ili‘ aconasl?sﬁMr: ?gm .p.ol-‘;!m A sr::ttnmsr:tlol' which

b - rul statutes petitoner con-
COUNTY OF ORANGE oS 2';;&‘::.;“;‘;‘,’;:,3‘;,,";::; tonds roqure reversal or OO

cation of the Depanment's ac-

- . also, steamn will be supplied to tion or proposed action: and

the Air' Products and Chernical

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
' . who on oath says

that he/she is the Legal Advertising Representative of The Orando Sentinel, a dally

newspaper published al __ ¥ lic; in
RS Y DY : County, Florida;
that the attached copy of advertisement, beinga _ai-by G0 - & oy raye ®
in the matterof _x: Y=gty 2oy

inthe i isil ) Court,
was published in said newspaper in the issue; of _-::. 7 1.0 /=

Affiant further says that the said Orlando Sentinel is a newspaper published at

LG ,in said

il County, Florida,
and that the said newspaper has herelofore been continuously published in
said_st il County, Florida,
each Week Day and has been entered as second-class mail matter at the post
office in_.o¢f fwnli g in said

vy County, Florida,
for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for
publication in the said newspa .

The foregoing instrument was acknaywledged before me this_12th day of
June ,19.92 | by JUANITA ROSADO / ,

who is personally known to me anld who did take Qn oa% M
. L
/

T INUTR ke LUCERO
(SEAL)

No ol L eern

Notarey Publi sitne of Florida

My commission eypires August 28, 1994
Commission # CC042971

Plant sl:gzl;d 1{ahcgac:ern to the
Propo: e proposed fa-
clity will be located in the Or-
lande Central Park, Qrange
County, Florida. A determination
of Best Available Contral Tech-
nolo%y {BACT} was required.
The Class | PM10 PSD ingre-
. ment consumed is 002 vs. 8 aj-
lowabte 24-hour avarage and
0.007 vs, 4 allowable annual
average. In.micrograms per cu-
bic meter. The Class | nitrogen
dioxide increment consumed is
0.01 vs. 2.5 allowable annual
average, in Micrograms per cu-
bic mater. The maximum pre-
dicted increases in amblert con-
centrations. for the above three
poliutarta for ay averaging times
are lass than significart in the
Class I area sufrounding the
plant, thus no ncrement con-.
sumption was calculated. The
Der;anmant is issuing this Intant
to Issue 1or the reasons stated In
the Technrcal Evatuation ang
Prahminary Determination,

A person whose substantial
intgrests aro aHected by the Da-
partment's proposed Fermiﬂin

dacision may petition for an ad-
ministralive proceeding (hear-
Ing) in accordance with Section
120.57._Florida Statutes (F.5.),
The petition must contain the in-
formation set forth below and
must be filed (recaived) in the
Offica of General Counsel of the
Department at 2600 Blair Stone
Aoad, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2400, within 14 days of
publicabon of this ncbee. Pati-
toner shall mail a copy of the
petition 1o the appiicant at the
address indicated ebove at the
fime of filing. Failkwe to file A pe-
litian wathin this time period shali
constitute a waiver of any right
such person may have 1o re-
Qqest( an{hadministrative dater-
mination {heating) under Section
12057, F 5. 9

The Petiion shall contain the
1c:vrlowir;gr information; .

{a} The name, address, and
telephona number of sach peli-
fioner, the applicant’s name ang
address, the Department Parmi
File Number and 1he coung; in
which the project is proposed;

{b) A statement of how and
when each petioner received
notica of the Department's ac-
tion or proposed action:

_{c) A statement of how each
petihgner’'s substantial interests
are affected by the Department’s
action or praposed action:

{d) A statement of the mate-

conform to'the requirements
1, 3pecified above rnd be filed (re-;
Vlcelved) within® 14 days of b
? cation of this notice (n the Office |
I of General Gaunsel at the above |
' address of the - Fai- |

uest
t120.567, F.5,, and to. participate
pfoceeg:g.

fas a party to this

tonfy be al the kporoval of the
Fgroslding officer-upon. motion
- il
iF

fial facts disputed by Petittaner,
it any; .

-+ (g) A statement of the reliet
ht by pettioner, stating pre-
::'c:;%sma action petitioner wants
the: Department to take with re-
spact to the Department's action
Of proposed action. @',y .
~'.. petition I8 filed, the admin-
Istrative hearing [wocess .is:de-

1o formulats  agency: ac-
tien. Aocordlngly.'w\o.o?cn'
ment's final action b differ-
ént from

proceeding. The peiition must*

subsequent intervention will

ed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207,

' AL L et e e a |

1., Fhe application is avaliable for.

i ic inspection during normal

‘business hours, 8:00 a.m: to*

'500 p.m., Monday through 'Fri-~
day, except legal holidays, at:
Department of Environmantat
Regulation
Bureazu of Air Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road .

- Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
Dapartment of Environmantal
Regulation
Ceniral District -. . . E
3319 Magquire Bivd., Suite 232
Ortando, FL 32803-3767

Any person may send written
comments on the proposed ac-
tion ko Mr. Preston Lewis at the
Department’'s Tallahasses ad- '
dress. All comments received
within 30 days of the publication
of this notice will be considered
in the Department’s final deter-
mination. Further, a public hear-
ing can be requested by any
person. Such requests must be
submitted within days of this
nofica.
COREB61004 Jun.12,1992




